

No. 02-371

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2002

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Petitioner,

-v-

KEVIN LAMONT HICKS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF VIRGINIA, AND
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Rebecca Glenberg
ACLU
FOUNDATION OF
VIRGINIA
6 N. 6th Street
Suite 400
Richmond, VA

Mark J. Lopez
(Counsel of Record)
Steven R. Shapiro
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES
UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.

23219
(804) 644-8022

David M. Porter
*(Counsel of
Record)*
National
Association of
Criminal Defense
Lawyers
1150 18th Street,
N.W.
Suite 950
Washington, DC
20036
(202) 872-8600

125 Broad Street
New York, NY
10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Streets and Sidewalks Running Through And Around Whitcomb Court are Traditional Public Fora	10
A. Whitcomb Court is a Residential Neighborhood Anchored by the Types of Streets and Sidewalks that this Court has Defined as a Public Forum in <i>Frisby v.</i> <i>Schultz</i>	10
B. The Streets in Whitcomb Court Continue to Have the Objective Attributes of a Public Forum Despite the Housing Authority’s Adoption of a No Trespass Policy.	13

	<i>Page</i>
II. The RRHA Trespass Policy Arbitrarily Excludes Individuals From Traditional Public Fora in Violation of the Due Process Clause	17
A. The Challenged Policy Violates the Right To Travel Freely on the Public Streets.....	17
B. The Policy is Void for Vagueness	19
III. Even When the Housing Authority Acts in its Proprietary Capacity, its Trespass Policy is Unreasonable Because it Arbitrarily Prevents Hicks and Others From Engaging in the Fundamental Right of Intimate Association	24
A. The Constitution Clearly Protects Hick’s Right of Intimate Association from Undue Intrusion by the Housing Authority.....	24
B. The Housing Authority’s “No Trespass” Policy Unreasonably Interferes With Intimate Family Associations	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Amalgamated Food Employees Union v. Logan Valley Plaza,</i> 391 U.S. 308 (1968).....	11
<i>Arbee v. Collins,</i> 463 S.E.2d 922 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995).....	27
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes,</i> 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	14
<i>Board of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.,</i> 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	26
<i>Boos v. Barry,</i> 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut,</i> 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	19
<i>Carey v. Brown,</i> 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	12
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l,</i> 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	24
<i>Central Bus. Coll. Co. v. Rutherford,</i> 107 P. 279 (Colo. 1910)	27
<i>Chicago v. Morales,</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	7, 8, 9, 18
<i>Civil Rights Cases,</i> 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	18

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	22
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	21
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	14
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	14
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	passim
<i>Gordon County Broad. Co. v. Chitwood</i> , 87 S.E.2d 78 (Ga. 1955)	27
<i>Gregory v. City of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 111 (1969).....	12
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	1, 9, 11, 14, 19
<i>Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	12, 13, 26
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	11
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672, 700 (1992)	passim

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F. 3d. 484 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 4621 U.S. 352 (1983)	18, 20, 23
<i>Konick v. Champneys</i> , 183 P. 75 (Wash. 1919).....	27
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	14
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	24
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	24
<i>Palmer v. City of Euclid</i> , 402 U.S. 544 (1971).....	21
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	18, 20, 22, 23
<i>Perry Educational Ass'n v. Perry Local Educator's Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	9
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	24

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. at 147 (1969).....	11
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965).....	9, 18, 21
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	24
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	14
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 725 A.2d 920, 922 (Vt. 1999).....	27
<i>State v. Schaffel</i> , 229 A.2d 552 (Conn. Cir. Ct. 1966)	27
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	21, 23
<i>Tucker v. State of Texas</i> , 326 U.S. 517 (1946).....	12
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	13
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	17

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900).....	18
<i>Zablocki v. Rehal</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	24

Other Authorities

10 A E. Mc Quillin, Law of Munciple Corporations § 30.32 (3d ed. 1990)	14
39 AMJUR.2D <i>Highways, Streets, & Bridges</i> 182-83 (1999).....	14
